

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

JILMAR RAMOS-GOMEZ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	2:19-cv-13475-LJM-MJH
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Judge Laurie J. Michelson
REBECCA ADDUCCI, DEREK	)	
KLIFMAN, MATTHEW LOPEZ,	)	Mag. Judge Michael J.
RICHARD C. GROLL, and JOHN DOE	)	Hluchaniuk
SUPERVISORY DETENTION AND	)	
DEPORTATION OFFICER	)	<b>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</b>
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>I. Legal Standard: Defendants Must Accept the Facts Alleged and Take Inferences in Plaintiff’s Favor</b> .....	7
<b>II. Defendants Improperly Rely on Documents and Purported Facts Outside the Four Corners of Plaintiff’s Complaint</b> .....	9
<b>III. The Intra-Corporate Conspiracy Doctrine Does Not Apply to a Conspiracy between Federal and Local Government Employees</b> .....	11
<b>IV. Plaintiff’s Right Not to Be Unlawfully Arrested and Detained Based on His Race Was Clearly Established Long Before 2018</b> .....	14
<b>V. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Pleaded that Defendants Participated in a Conspiracy to Target Plaintiff and Others Based on Race</b> .....	19
A. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Pleaded Defendant Klifman’s Participation in the Unlawful Conspiracy.....	19
B. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Pleaded Defendant Adducci’s Participation in the Unlawful Conspiracy.....	26
<b>VI. Plaintiff’s Section 1986 Claim Survives against Defendants</b> .....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amadasu v. Christ Hosp.*, 2006 WL 2850524 (S.D. Ohio July 26, 2006)..... 13

*Amadasu v. The Christ Hosp.*, 514 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 13

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 7, 17

*Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc.*, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 9

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 7

*Bell v. City of Milwaukee*, 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 20

*Bergman v. United States*, 551 F. Supp. 407 (W.D. Mich. 1982)..... 12, 17, 29

*Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 9

*Boomerang Recoveries, LLC v. Guy Carpenter & Co, LLC*,  
182 F. Supp. 3d 212 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..... 10

*Butler v. Corral*, No. 98 C 802, 1999 WL 1069246 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 1999) ..... 21

*Cantu v. Moody*, 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 18

*Courtright v. City of Battle Creek*, 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 7, 16, 18

*Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol*,  
308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 15

*Faulkner v. Beer*, 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Fields v. Wharrie*, 740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 15

*Fracaro v. Priddy*, 514 F. Supp. 191 (M.D.N.C. 1981)..... 26

*Friedl v. City of New York*, 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10

*Gardenhire v. Schubert*, 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Gillespie v. Civiletti*, 629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 18

*Griffin v. Breckenridge*, 403 U.S. 88 (1971)..... 17

*Hebshi v. United States*, 12 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (E.D. Mich. 2014) ..... 16

*Heyne v. Metro. Nashville Pub. Sch.*, 655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 19

*Hill v. McMartin*, 432 F. Supp. 99 (E.D. Mich. 1977)..... 18

*Hobson v. Wilson*, 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 17

*Hooks v. Hooks*, 771 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1985) ..... 20

*Hoskins v. Knox City*,  
     No. CV 17-84-DLB-HAI, 2018 WL 1352163 (E.D. Ky. March 15, 2018)... 8

*Iqbal v. Hasty*, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Jackson v. City of Cleveland*, 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 15

*Jacobs v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr*,  
     No. 04-1366, 2011 WL 2295095 (W.D. Pa. June 7, 2011)..... 12

*Jafree v. Barber*, 689 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 29

*Kanitz v. Cooke*,  
     No. 03-CV-10180, 2008 WL 2218259 (E.D. Mich. March 5, 2008)..... 20, 25

*Linkletter v. W. & S. Fin. Group, Inc.*, 851 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 7

*Luis v. Zang*, 833 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 10

*McFeester v. Jones*, 104 F. App’x 552 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 28

*McPherson v. Kelsey*, 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 12

*Mediacom S. LLC v. BellSouth Telecomm.*, 672 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 11

*Mendoza v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement*,  
     849 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 23, 24

*Montano-Perez v. Durrett Cheese Sales, Inc.*,  
     666 F. Supp. 2d 894 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 22

*Mullenix v. Luna*, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)..... 15

*Ogden v. United States*, 758 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 17, 29

*Ohio Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.*,  
     830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 7, 28

*Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office*,  
     767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 14

*Park v. City of Atlanta*, 120 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 30

*Parsons v. City of Pontiac*, 533 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 16

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Peck v. United States*, 470 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y 1979)..... 29

*Perks v. Town of Huntington*, 96 F. Supp. 2d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2000). .... 10

*Ramirez v. United States*, 998 F. Supp. 425 (D. N.J 1998)..... 24, 29

*Robertson v. Lucas*, 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 20

*Robinson v. Township of Waterford*, 883 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 20

*Roche Diagnostics Corp. v. Shaya*, 427 F. Supp. 3d 905 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 12

*Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Township of Richmond*, 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Russo v. City of Bridgeport*, 479 F.3d 196 (2d. Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*Scott v. Ambani*, 577 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Smith v. Discover Bank*,  
     No. 6:14-151-KKC, 2015 WL 1021423 (E.D. Ky. March 9, 2015) ..... 10

*Stockheimer v. Underwood*, 428 F. Supp. 192 (1977) ..... 29

*Stuckey v. Online Resources Corp.*,  
     No. 2-08-cv-1188, 2009 WL 5030794 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 11, 2009)..... 12

*Sykes v. Anderson*, 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Tillman v. Burge*, 813 F. Supp. 3d 946 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 30

*Tully v. Del Re*, No. 00 C 2829, 2002 WL 31175983 (N. D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2002) ..... 20

*Vincent v. Department of Health and Human Services*,  
     794 F.2d 683 (D. Nev. 1984) ..... 29

*Weberg v. Franks*, 229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 20

*Weiss v. Inc. Vill. of Sag Harbor*, 762 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 10

*Wesley v. Campbell*, 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 16

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) ..... 15

*Williams v. City of Chicago*,  
     No. 08 C 6409, 2011 WL 133011 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2011)..... 21

*Ziglar v. Abbassi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1986 ..... 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1233 (3d ed. 2004) ..... 22
